Eurostrade S.p.A., majority-owned by Group shareholder the Sandoz Foundation). The services (dark fibre and related mainte-

nance) were charged at market prices.

Shardna S.p.A. (controlled by shareholder and chairman Renato Soru) was invoiced for EUR 124,000 for a sub-lease on a Tiscali

building in Cagliari. The invoice also passed on costs incurred by the Company.

SHARES HELD BY DIRECTORS AND STATUTORY AUDITORS

As required by law, including art. 79 of CONSOB regulation 11971/99 implementing Legislative Decree 58/1998, the table below

shows the number of shares held by directors and statutory auditors.

STOCK OPTION

As of 31 December 2003, none of the options assigned under the stock option plan (which expired in September 2003) had been

exercised. The capital increase approved at the shareholders’ meeting held on 12 March 2001 and valid for five years, has the-

refore not been carried out.

As at the date of this report, no new stock option plans for employees had been put in place.

EVENTS TAKING PLACE AFTER YEAR END

Please refer to the Report on operations.

136136

NAME POSITION NO. OF SHARES NO. OF SHARES  NO. OF SHARES  NO. OF SHARES
HELD AS OF PURCHASED SOLD HELD AS OF
31.12.2003 31.12.2002

Board of Directors
Renato Soru Chairman & CEO  108,100,000 - -   108,100,000
Victor Bischoff Director  - -   -   -
Franco Bernabè Director - -   -   -
Gabriel Prêtre Director - -   489   489
Tommaso Barbini Director - -   -   -

Board of Statutory Auditors
Aldo Pavan Chairman - - -   -
Piero Maccioni Statutory Auditor - - -   -
Massimo Giaconia Statutory Auditor - - -   -
Andrea Zini Deputy Auditor   2,054 - -   2,054
Rita Casu Deputy Auditor   50 - -   50

137137

Restated balance sheet

RESTATED BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS

RESTATED BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES

EUR/000 31.12.2003 % 31.12.2002 % CHANGE CHANGE %

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and banks 3,718 2,079 1,639 78.84%
Receivables 49,099 46,583 2,516 5.40%
Receivables from customers 85,548 144,229 (58,681) -40.69%
Other receivables 43,248 33,311 9,937 29.83%
Inventory 2,372 1,208 1,164 96.36%
Accrued income and deferred charges 5,394 1,864 3,530 189.38%
Other current assets - 3,209 (3,209) -100.00%

Total current assets 189,379 8.10% 232,483 9.54% (43,104) -18.54%

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Tangible assets 60,818 34,775 26,043 74.89%
Intangible assets 69,149 77,158 -8,009 -10.38%
Investments and securities 1,993,061 2,075,354 (82,293) -3.97%
Other non-current assets 25,694 17,621 8,073 45.81%

Total non-current assets 2,148,722 91.90% 2,204,908 90.46% (56,186) -2.55%

TOTAL ASSETS 2,338,101 100.00% 2,437,391 100.00% (99,290) -4.07%

EUR/000 31.12.2003 % 31.12.2002 % CHANGE CHANGE %

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Banks 31,820 31,659 161 0.51%
Other financial payables - - - -
Payables to suppliers (within 1 year) 103,444 86,172 17,272 20.04%
Payables to Group companies 539,398 554,160 (14,762) -2.66%
Other creditors 10,433 10,435 -2 -0.02%
Accrued liabilities and deferred income 6,414 7,975 (1,561) -19.57%
Taxes payable 1,917 889 1,028 115.64%

Total current liabilities 693,426 29.66% 691,290 28.36% 2,136 0.31%

MEDIUM-/LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Loans 31,946 12,460 19,486 156.39%
Payables to suppliers 8,448 14,521 -6,073 -
Staff severance fund 4,233 2,952 1,281 43.39%
Provisions for risks and future liabilities 23,437 54,702 -31,265 -57.16%
Other medium-/long-term liabilities - - - -

Total medium-/long-term liabilities 68,064 2.91% 84,635 3.47% -16,571 -19.58%

Total liabilities 761,490 32.57% 775,925 31.83% -14,435 -1.86%

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 184,460 180,867 3,593 1.99%
Reserves 1,506,686 1,632,896 (126,210) -7.73%
Net profit (114,535) (152,297) 37,762 -24.79%

Total shareholders' equity 1,576,611 67.43% 1,661,466 68.17% (84,855) -5.11%

TOTAL 2,338,101 100.00% 2,437,391 100.00% (99,290) -4.07%

RESTATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

138138

EUR/000 31.12.2003 % 31.12.2002 % CHANGE CHANGE %

VALUE OF PRODUCTION 180,364 100.00% 140,887 122.47% 39,477 28.02%

Operating costs:
Purchases (3,723) -2.06% (2,068) -1.80% (1,655) 80.03%
Services rendered (129,090) -71.57% (120,064) -104.37% (9,026) 7.52%
Amortisation/depreciation - - - - - -
Personnel costs (33,065) -18.33% (27,644) -24.03% (5,421) 19.61%
Increase (decrease) in inventories (267) -0.15% (177) -0.15% (90) 50.85%
Other running costs (21,820) -12.10% (21,121) -18.36% (699) 3.31%

EBITDA (7,601) -4.21% (30,187) -26.24% 22,586 -74.82%
Amortisation/depreciation (29,123) -16.15% (19,865) -17.27% (9,258) 46.60%
Other provisions (36,906) -20.46% (45,159) -39.26% 8,253 -18.28%

EBIT (73,630) -40.82% (95,211) -82.76% 21,581 -22.67%
Financial income 567 0.31% 36,093 31.37% (35,526) -98.43%
Financial charges (2,856) -1.58% (2,811) -2.44% (45) 1.60%
Miscellaneous income 20,626 11.44% 979 0.85% 19,647 2006.84%
Miscellaneous charges (59,242) -32.85% (91,347) -79.41% 32,105 -35.15%

Profit before tax (114,535) -63.50% (152,297) -132.39% 37,762 -24.79%
Corporate income tax for the year:
Current portion - - - - - -
Deferred portion - - - - - -

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (114,535) -63.50% (152,297) -132.39% 37,762 -24.79%

139139

Cash flow statement

CASH FLOW STATEMENT EUR/000 31.12.2003 31.12.2002

A) Net debt at the end of the previous year (29,580) (14,350)
Net profit (loss) for the year (114,535) (152,297)
Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 30,504 23,768
Net change in reserve for risks and charges (31,265) 31,700
Net change in staff severance indemnity reserve 1,281 1,145
Write-downs on investments
Change in net working capital, of which: (39,357) 106,910
- change in receivables (30,563) (19,426)
- change in inventories (1,164) 120
- change in accrued income and deferred charges (3,530) 6,365
- change in payables (2,539) 121,822
- change in accrued liabilities and deferred income (1,561) (1,971)

B) Cash flows from operations (152,226) 11,226
Net changes in non-current assets
- tangible assets (35,391) (20,213)
- intangible assets (14,293) (53,969)
- investments 82,293 30,069

C) Cash flows from investments 32,609 (44,113)
Change in financial payables 19,486 12,330
Other medium-/long-term liabilities - -
Other medium-/long-term assets 71,930 (15,472)
Changes in shareholders' equity 29,679 20,799

D) Cash flows from financing operations 121,095 17,657

E) Cash flows for the year (B + C + D) 1,478 (15,230)

F) Net debt at year end (A - E ) (28,102) (29,580)
Cash and cash equivalents and receivables from banks 3,718 2,079
Short-term investments - -
Short-term bank debt (31,820) (31,659)

For the Board of Directors
The Chairman

Renato Soru

140140

Progetto Grafico: PFP Group - Milano
Stampa: Bertieri Istituto Grafico, Monza (MI)